

Appeal Nos. 03-4294, 03-4316, 03-4837, and 03-4838

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

In re: COMMUNITY BANK OF NORTHERN VIRGINIA AND GUARANTY
NATIONAL BANK OF TALLAHASSEE SECOND MORTGAGE LOAN
LITIGATION

Appeal No. 03-4294
Scott C. Borison, Appellant
Appeal No. 03-4316
Badeaux Class Member Opt-Outs, Appellants
Appeal No. 03-4837
Michael Lane, Marcos Escalante, Cheryl White-Berry,
William P. Gorny, Rinaldo Swayne
Appeal No. 03-4838
Badeaux Class Member Opt-Outs, Appellants

**COMBINED REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS
BADEAUX CLASS MEMBER OPT-OUTS, SCOTT C. BORISON,
AND MICHAEL LANE, ET AL.**

Brian Wolfman
Scott L. Nelson
Public Citizen Litigation Group
1600 20th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20009
(202) 588-1000

Scott C. Borison
Legg Law Firm, LLC
5500 Buckeystown Road
Frederick, MD 21703
(301) 620-1016

Attorneys for Appellants
Badeaux Class Member Opt-Outs
and Scott C. Borison

Attorney for Appellants
Michael Lane, et al.

November 22, 2004

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ARGUMENT	1
I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN INVALIDATING THE BADEAUX CLASS MEMBERS' OPT-OUTS AND PREVENTING BORISON FROM COMMUNICATING WITH HIS CLIENTS.	1
A. Introduction	1
B. Borison's Letter Was Accurate And Non-Misleading	6
C. The Court's October 14, 2003 Communications Ban Was Unlawful.	14
D. The District Court's Refusal To Allow Borison To Communicate With His Clients During The Second Opt-Out Period Was Reversible Error That Imposed Severe Harm On The Badeaux Opt-Outs.	18
E. This Court's Recent Decision In <i>Bright v. Westmoreland County</i> Also Requires Reversal	24
II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN APPROVING THE SETTLEMENT AS FAIR, ADEQUATE, AND REASONABLE BECAUSE IT RELEASED NON-CLASS HOEPA AND TILA CLAIMS WITHOUT COMPENSATION.	26
CONCLUSION	31
CERTIFICATE OF BAR MEMBERSHIP	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FRAP 32(a)(7)	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Amchem Products, Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997)	30
<i>Bates v. State Bar of Arizona</i> , 433 U.S. 350 (1977)	1, 3, 8-9
<i>Bright v. Westmoreland County</i> , 380 F.3d 729 (3d Cir. 2004)	4, 24, 25, 26
<i>Carlough v. Amchem Prods., Inc.</i> , 158 F.R.D. 314 (E.D. Pa. 1993)	11
<i>Chudasama v. Mazda Motor Corp.</i> , 123 F.3d 1353 (11th Cir. 1997)	26
<i>Cobell v. Norton</i> , 212 F.R.D. 14 (D.D.C. 2002)	16
<i>DiLeo v. Ernst & Young</i> , 901 F.2d 624 (7th Cir. 1990)	26
<i>FMC Corp. v. Varco International, Inc.</i> , 677 F.2d 500 (5th Cir. 1982)	26
<i>In re General Motors Corp. Engine Interchange Litig.</i> , 594 F.2d 1106 (7th Cir. 1979)	31
<i>Georgine v. Amchem Products, Inc.</i> , 160 F.R.D. 478 (E.D. Pa. 1995)	10, 13, 16-17
<i>Gunter v. Ridgewood Energy Corp.</i> , 223 F.3d 190 (3d Cir. 2000)	21
<i>Haffner v. Temple Univ.</i> , 115 F.R.D. 506 (E.D. Pa. 1987)	16

<i>Hampton v. Hardware, Inc. v. Cotter & Co., Inc.</i> , 156 F.R.D. 630 (N.D. Tex. 1994)	15
<i>Kleiner v. First National Bank of Atlanta</i> , 751 F.2d 1193 (11th Cir. 1985)	15
<i>Matter of Complaint of Luhr Brothers, Inc.</i> , 157 F.3d 333 (5th Cir. 1998)	26
<i>National Super Spuds, Inc. v. New York Mercantile Exchange</i> , 660 F.2d 9, 17 n.6 (2d Cir. 1981)	31
<i>Sierra Club v. Cedar's Point Oil Co.</i> , 73 F.3d 546 (5th Cir. 1996)	26
<i>In re Worldcom, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2003 WL 22701241, 3-5	17
<i>Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel of the Supreme Court of Ohio</i> , 471 U.S. 626 (1985)	1

STATUTES AND RULES

15 U.S.C. § 1635	3
15 U.S.C. § § 1635(e)	3
15 U.S.C. § § 1640(a)	3
15 U.S.C. § § 1640(a)(4)	2, 28
15 U.S.C. § 1640(e)	28
15 U.S.C. §1602(aa)(1)(B)	2
A.B.A. Model Rule Prof. Conduct 1.4(b)	22
Fla. R. Prof. Conduct 4-7.2(c)(4)	11

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

S. Rep. 103-169 (1994), 1994 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1881 28
